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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORYJ.SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DESIREE I. KELLOGG 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 126461 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186·5266
'Tele.phone: (619) 645·2996
Facsl!llile: (619) 645·2061 

Attorneysfor Complainant

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
S'rATE OF CALIFORNIA 

. 

 , 
 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 


GEE'S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, INC., 
DBA CABRILLO PARK PHARMACY 
2212 Ellllt 4th Street #102 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066 

GEE'S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY; INC., 
DBAYORBAPAR.KPHARMACY 
2501 E. Chapman Blvd., No.l06 

Orange, CA 92869 


Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 45771 


JAMES YING-MING GEE 

220Tall Oal< 

Irvine, CA 92603 


Pharmacist License No. RPH 44796 


SOONG OK CHANG 

6901 East Rutgers D1·ive 
Anaheim HilL,, CA 92807 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 45540 


Case Nos. 4981 and 5328 

FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION 

1. 
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ANHNGOCPHAN. 
11701 Steele Dr. 
Garden Grove, CA 92840 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 42197 

Respondents. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1, Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in her 

.official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about Apri116, 2002, the .Board.ofPJ:wrmacy issued Pharmacy Permit Number 

PHY 45771 to Gee's Hoolthcare Pharmacy, rUe., doing business as Yorba Park PJ:wnnacy I 

(Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy). From April 16, 2002 through the present, Respondent 


James Gee has been the President and .fifty percent owner ofRespondent Yorba Park Pharmacy. 


The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all tin1es relevant to the charges brought 


herein and will expire on April 1, 2015, unless renewed. 

3. On or about September 1, 2009, the Board.ofPharniacy issued Pharmacy Permit 

Number PHY 50066 to Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc,, doing businessas Cabrillo Park 

Pharmacy (Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy), From September 1, 2009, Respondent James 

Gee has been the President and fifty percent owner of'Cabrlllo Park Pharmacy. The Pharmacy 

Perrait was in full force and effect at all tin1es relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on September 1, 2015, unless renewed. 

4, On or about AugUst 26, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist Licanse 

Number RPH 44796 to James Ying-Ming Gee (Respondent James Gee.) The Phannacist License 
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was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

Aplil 30, 2015, unless renewed. 

5. On orabout August 14, 1992, the Board ofphan:nacy is$ued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 45540 to Soong OK Chang (Respondent Soong Chang.) The Phatmacist License 

was in full force and effect !It all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on. . 
September 3.0, 2015, unlessrenewed. 

6.. On or about September 20, 1988, the Board ofPharmacyissued Phatmaclst License 
. . 

Number RPH 42197 to A11h Ngoc Phan (Respondent Anh Phan.) The Phatmaclst Lieense Wli.S in 

full force and e±':!llct at all times relevant to the nhatges brought herein mid w111 expire on May 31, 

2016, unless tenewed. 

JtllUSDlCTION 

7. This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department ofConsumer Affairs, under the authority ofthe following laws, All sectiun 

references ere to the Bnsiness and Professions Code unless otherwise fndicated. 

· 8. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Boa:td shall administer and ¢orce both 

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. t;ode, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substanc.es 

Act{Health & S!d'ety Cod.e, § 11000 et seq.], 

9. Se<;tion 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board maybe 

snspended o.- revoked. 

10. Section4:300.l of the Code states; 

The expiration, canoollation, forl'eitute, or SU$pensi<m ofa board·issu.ed license 
by operation oflaw or by orderor declsionofthe board or a court oflaw the· 
placement ofa license un:aretired status, or the voluntary smender of a iiceose by a 
licensee shall not deplive fue board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
invcsti~ion of, or aotion or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render 
a decismu suspending ot revoking the license. 

STATUTORY AND :REGULATORYPRQVISIONS 

· 1 L Section 4081 ofthe Code states in pettlnent pa11: 

(a) All records ofmanufacture and ofsale, acquisition, ordis!)ositlon of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to 
inspection by authorized officers ofthe law, and shall be preserved for at least

' . 
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three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every 

manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-animal dmg retailer, 

physician, dentist, podiat:dst, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, 

or estsblishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, 

pennit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 

1200) ofthe Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 

16000) of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock 

of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 


(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or vetsrinary 

food-animitl drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the 

phannacist-in.charge or representative-in-charge, for maintaining the records and 

inventory described in this section. · 


12. Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

Ull)'rofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 

m1srepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 

not limited to, any ofthe following: 


(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of contro1ledsubstm1ces in violation of 
subdivision (a) of Section 11153 .of the Health and Safety Code. · 

Ci) The violation of any ofthe statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the 

United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs .... 


(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting th.e violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter 
or of the applicable feder!tl and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, 
including regulations established by.the board or any other state or federal regulatory 
agency. 

13. Section 4113(c) oft:he Code stmes: 

The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance 
with all state arid federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice ofpharmacy. 

14. Section 4306.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

Unprofessional conduct for a pharmacist may include any of the following: 

Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriate exercise of 
his or Jl.e~ edu<:,atio?, training, or experience.as a pharmacist, whether or no~ the act 

or o1russ1on ar1ses 1!1 the course of the .practice of pharmacy or the ownershtp, 

management, administration, or operation ofa pharmacy or other entity licensed by 
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the board. 

Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to consult 
appropriate patient, prescription, and other records pertaining to theperformance of 
any pharmacy function. 

15. Section 4307(a) of the Code states that: 

Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked 
or is under sus_pension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was 
under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner member, officer, 
director, associate, or partr!er of any partnership, corporation, finn, or association 
whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under suspension or 
has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manger, administrator, owner, 
member, officer, director, associate, or partr!er had knowledge or knowingly 
participated in any con<;J.uct for which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or 
placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manger, administrator, 
owner, member, officer, director, associate, or pat'lr!er of a licensee as follows: 

' (1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed 
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five 
years. 

. (2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition s)lall continue until 
the license is issued or reinstated. ·. · 

16. Health and Safety Code section 11153(a) states: 

A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate 
medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her 
professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of 
controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but.a corresponding 
responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. Except as ' , 
authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1) an order 
purporting tobe a prescriJ?tion which is issued not in the usual course of 
professional treatment or m legitimate and authorized research; or (2) an orderfor 
an addict or habitnalnser of controlled substances, which is issued not in the course 
ofprofessional treatment or as pert of an authorized narcotic treatment progr~ for 
the purpose of providing the user with controlled substances, SJJfficient to keep him 
or her comfortable by maintaining eustomary use. 

17. Section 1707.3 of title 16, California Code ofRegulations states: 

Prior to consultation as set forth in section 1707.2, a pharmacist shall review a 
patient's drug therapy and medication record before each prescription drug is 
delive~·ed. The review shall it;~.clude screening for severe potential drug therapy 
problems. · · . 

is. Section 1714(b) oftitle.16, California Code of Regulations states: 

Each pharmacy licensed by the board·shall maintain its facilities, space, fixtures, 
and equlpment so that dntgs are safely and properly prepared, maintained, secured 
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and distributed. The pharmacy shall be ofsufficient size and unobstructed area to 
accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy. 

1'9. Section 1715.6 oftitle 16, California Code ofRegulations states: 

The owner shall report to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any 
loss ofthe controlled substances, inclnding their amounts and strengthS. 

:20. Section 1716 of title 16, California Cod<J ofRegulations states; 

Pharmacists sball not deviate from the requirements of a prescription except 
upon the prior consent ofthe prescriber or to select the drug product in accordrmce 
With Section 4073 of the Business rmd Professions Code. 

Nothing in this regulationis intended to prohibit a pharmacist from exercising 
commonly accepted pharmaceutical practice in the compounding or dispensing ofa 
prescriptio~:~. 

21. Section 1718 of title 16, California Code of RegUlations states: 

"Curre~:~t Inventory" as used In Sel:!tlon 4081 rmd 4332 ofthc Business rmd 
Professipns. Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for .all 
dange!:l:>us drugs hrmdled by every licensse e!lJ.lmetat!Od :in Section4081· and. 4332. 

The controlled substances inventories required byTitle 21, CFR, Section 1304 
shall be available for ins:pe()tion upon req<lest for at least three years. 

22. S~tion 1761 of title 16; California Code ofRegula'tiorrs states: 

. (a) No pharmru:ist shall OOlllPound or dispertse any presctlption which contains 
:m;y significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration. 
Upon reoe.\Ptof rmy stiD.hprescription, the Ph~Lrmacistshall.))ontact the ptescrlb~r to 
obtain the information needed to validate the prescription. · 

(b) Even ~r conferring with the pre~crlber, a pharmacist shall not compound 
or dispense a C(}nttolled snbst!!Ii.ce prtsorlption where the phannaclstk.nows or has 
objective reason to know that sald ptesotlption was not issu.ed for a legitimate
medical purpose. 

COST "RECOVERY 

23~ Se()tion 125.3 ofthe Code provides, .in pertinent part, that the.Board may request the 

administrativelawjU<lgeto direct a licentiate found to have com.tn1tted a violation or violations of 

the lic~nsing aet to pay a sum not to ex.ceed the reasonable costs of the iirvestigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

6 

http:snbst!!Ii.ce


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1o 
11 

12 

13 

14 

. 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

2& 

DRUGS 

24. Dilaudid is the brand name for hydromorphine, a Schedule II controlled substance 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11 054(b)(J) and a dangerous drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

25. Norco is the brand naine for hydrocodone/aoetaminophen, a Schedule III controlled 

su,bstance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11 056(e)(S) and a dangerous drug pursuant 

to Btlsiness and Professions Code section 4022. 

26. ~is the brand name for oxymorphone hydrochloride, a Schedule II controlled 

substance pursuant to Health and·Safety Code section 11 054(b)(N) and a dangerous drug pursuant 

to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

27. O:eycodope is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 11054(b){M) and a dangerons drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

4022. 

28. Phfil!Wgan with Codeine is the brand name for promethazine with codeine, a 

Schedule V controlled substan"Ce pursuantlo Health and Safety Code section 11105&(c)(l) and is 

a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

29. . Xanax is the brand name for alpra:zolru:u, a Schedule IV controlled substance ptU'suant 

to Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(l) and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4022. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

30. FromApril16, 2002 through the present, Respondent Jam<:s Gee was the Phannacist
> • 

in-Charge ofRespondent Yorba Park Pharmacy. From September 1, 2009 through the present, 

Respondent JamesOee was the Pharmacist-in-Charge ofRespondentCabrillo Park Phannacy. 

From September 2012 through January 2013, Respondent Soong Chang was a staff phannacist at 

·Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy. From June 21, 2012 tlrrough November 19, 2013, 

Respondent Soong Chang was alsq astaff pharmacist at Respondent Yorba Park Phannacy. 

Fron1 June 21, 2012 through November 19, 2013, Respondent Anh Phan was a staff pharmacist at 

Respondent Yorba Pru·k Pharmacy. 
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31, · Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang filled 

prescriptions for controlled substances which ware written by Dr. M.S. from September 24, 2012 

through January 11, 2013. Dr. M.S.'s address was listed on the prescriptions filled by 

Respondent'S as being 53 miles away fro)Jl Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy. Respondent 

Cabrillo Park Pharmacy was an average of 65 miles (one way) from the patients' addresses listed 
•. 

on prescriptions written by Dr. M.S. who had a general practice with a secondary practice in 

pediatrics and did not specialize in pain management. Patients paid for the controlled substance 

prescriptions in cash at Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharro.acy and did not seek reimbursement from 

an insurance company or government agency. Patients filled prescriptions for controlled 

substa:nces prescribed by multiple physicians during the same time frame at multiple pharmacies. 

32. Respondents Yorba Park Pharmacy, James Gee, Soong Chang and filled prescriptions 

for controlled substances which were written by Dr. M.S. from June 21, 2012 through November 

19, 2013. Dr. M.S.'s address was listed on the prescriptions filled by Respondents as being. 51 

miles away from Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy. Respondent Yorba Park Pharmacy was an 

average of 55 miles (one way) from the patients' addresses listed on prescriptions writtan by Dr. 

M.S. who had a general practice with a secondary practice in pediatrics and did not specialize in 

pain management. Patients paid for the controlled substance prescriptions in cash at Respondent 

Yorba Park Pharmacy a:nd.did not seek reimbursement from an insurance company or 

government agency. Patients filled prescriptions for controlled substances prescribed by multiple 

physicians during the same time frame at multiple pharmacies. 

33. Dr. M.S.'s prescriptions for controlled substances were written in a:n identical fashion 

for multiple patients as follows: (1) hydrocodone/APAP 10/325, with directions to take 1-2 

tablets three timesa day in a quantity of90-100; (2) alprazolam 2 mg with directions to take 1 

tablet tln·ee times a day in a quantity of90; and (3) oxycodone 30mg with directions to talce 1 

tablet three times a day in a quantity of 90. There was no adjustment in the prescribing pattem 

for sex, age, weight, renal or hepatic function, race, diagnosis, past medications used or any other 

patient related factor. None ofthe "chronic pain patients" being treated by Dr. M.S. were 

receiving a long acting pain medication to control their baseline pain. Certain prescriptions filled 
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by Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang were not signed by Dr. 

· M.S. and other prescriptions were filled by them even though they were signed by a physician 

who was not the prescribing physician. 

34. Additionally, drivers picked up the controlled substances for multiple patients from 

Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang, r.ather than the patients 

themselves picking up their prescriptions. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and 

Soong Chang did not possess written authorization allowing those drivers to pick up the 

controlled substance prescriptions for patients. To facilitate the drug trarrsactions with the 

drivers, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang kept envelopes 

which contained prescriptions for controlled substances to be filled, next to the cash register. 

Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang telephoned the drivers to 

initiate a pick up when they had filled all the multiple prescriptions for controlled substances. In 

that same ·drawer, Respondents Cabi:illo Park Pharmacy, James Gee and Soong Chang kept a 

pricing sheet for controlled substances and the telephone numbers of the drivers to further 

facilitate these drug transactions with the drivers. 

35. RespondentsCabtillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee placed 

orders for suspiciously large amounts ofcontrolled substances with their drug wholesalers, 

Notwithstanding those orders, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee did not 

dispense all the prescriptions for controlled substances in a timely manoer as prescribed, because 

they sought to avoid charges that they were excessively prescribing controlled substances from 

the Drug Enforcement Administration and the Board. 

36. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Phannacy, James Gee, Soong 

Chang a11d Anh Phall did not follow proper procedures for verifying if a prescription for a 

contJ:olled substar1ce was written for a legitimate medical purpose. Indeed, Respondents Cabrillo 

Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy, James Gee, Soong Chang and'Anh Phan dispensed 

prescriptions to patients who had lost their wallets or social security cards and had been victims 

of identity theft. And, Respondents' furnishings of controlled.substances was higher than 

neighboring pharmacies during the same time frame. 

9 
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37. On or about Febnmry 6, 2014, Dr. M.S. was arrested for violating Business and 

Professions Code section2052(b), Health and Safety Code section 11353(a), 11353(c) and 11354. 

. On or about February 10, 20!4,.a felony Complaint was filed against Dr. MS. for violating those 

code sections, among other violations. 

38. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee also had discrepancies in their 

drug inventory. From Jtme 2012 through January 2013, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and 

James Gee suffered the following losses of controlled substances: 734 tablets of 

hydrocodone/APAP 1Omgl325mg and 20 tablets ofhydromorphone 4mg. They did not report 

those losses to the Board. 

39. ·Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee's inventory contained overages 

of 165 tablets of alprazo!arn 2mg and 152 tablets of oxycodone 30mg. Therefore, they did not· 

maintain complete records of acquisition for thpse controlled substances. 

40. Respondents Yorba Park Ph.armacy and James Gee also had discrepancies .in their 

drug inventory. From January 31,2013 through De<.lember 3, 2013, Respondents Yorba Park 

Pharmacy and James Gee suffered the following losses of controlled substances: 6,332 tablets of 

alprazolarn 2mg, 44,111 tablets of oxycodo!le 30mg, 14,183 ofhydrocodone/APAP 10mg/32Smg 

and 49,855mls or 105 pints (bottles) of promethazine with codeine•. They did not report those 

losses to the Board until prompted to do so by.a Board inspector. 

FIRST CAUS]j) FORDISQfLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Current Inventory of Controlled Substance against Respondents 


Yorba Park Pharmacy, Cabrlllo Park Pharmacy aml James Gee) 


41. Respondents Cabriilo Park Phannaoy, Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee are 

subject to disciplinary action under Code section4301 (o), for violating title 16, California Code 

ofRegulations, section 1718, in that they did not maintain a current inventory of controlled 

substances, alprazolarn: oxycodone, hydrocodone/APAP and hydrommphone, and suffered losses 

in their inventory of alprazolam, oxycodone, hydrocodone/APAP, hydromorphone and 

promethazine withcodeine, as set forth in paragraphs 30 through 40 above, which are 

incorporated herein by teference. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Report Drug Losses against Respondents 


Yorba Park Pharmacy, Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 


42. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy; Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee are 

subject to disciplinary action 1.mder Code section 4301(o), for violating title 16, California Code 

ofRegulatio~, section 1715.6! in that Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee did not report the 

losses 9fhy.drocodone/APAP and hydromorphone and Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee did 

not report the losses of alprazolam, oxycodone, hydrocodone/AP AP and promethazine with 

codeine to the Board, as set forth in paragraphs 30 through 40 above, which are incorporated 

herein by reference . 

TIDRD CAUSE FORDISCIPL)::NE 


· (Failure to Provide Adequate Security for Controlled Substance 


against Respondents Yorba Park Pharmat'Y, Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 


43. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, Yorba Park Pharmacy and James Gee are 

subjectto discipl~naty action under Code seetion 4301 (o), for violating title 16, California Code 

of Regulations, section 1714(b), in that Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee did not provide 

adequate security for hydrocodone/APAP and hydroxnorphone and Yorba Park Pharmacy and 

James Gee did not provide adequate security for alprazolam, oxycodone, hydrocodone/APAP and 

promethazine with codeine, as set fortl1 in paragraphs 30 t)lrough 40 above, which are 

incorporated herein by reference. 

· FOURTliCAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Records of Acquisition against Respondents Cabrillo Pa:rl;: Pharmacy 

and James Gee) 

44. Respondents Cabrillo Park Phrumacy ru1d James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

1.mder Code section 430l(o), for violating Code section 40,81(a), in that they failed to maintain all 

the records of acquisition for the corrtrolled substan.ces, alprazolam 2rng and oxycodone 30rng, as 

set fol'th iu paragraphs 30 tln·ough 40, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
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FIFfH CAUSE FOR DISC1PL1NE 


(Failing to Comply with Corresponding Responsibility 


for Legitimate Controlled Substance Prescriptions against Respondents) 

' ' 

45. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(j), for 

violating Health and Safety Code section 11153(a), in that they failed to comply with their 

corresponding responsibility to ensure that controlled substances were dispensed for a legitimate 

medical purpose when Respondenta :furniBhed prescriptions for controlled substances even though 

"red flags" were present; indicating those prescriptions were not issued for a legitimate medical 

purpose, as set forth in par~tgraphs 30'through 40 above, which are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Clearly Exc.essive Furnishing of Controlled Substances against Respondents) 


46. Respondents are subject to disciplinsry action under Code section 4301 (d), for the 

clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of subdivision (a) of Section 

1115:3 of the Health and Safety Code, as set forth in paragraphs 30 through40 above, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, 

SEVENTH CAliSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
. . 

(Dispensing Controlled Substance Prescriptions with Significant Errors, Omissions, 

Irregularities, Um:ertainties, Ambiguities or Alterations against Respondents) 

47. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 430l(o), for 

violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections 176l(a) and (b) in that they dispensed 

prescriptions for conttolled substances, which contained significant errors, omissions, · 

irreguiarities, uncertainties, ambiguities or alterations, as set forth in paragraphs 30 through 40 

above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
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EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIP~ 

(Failure to Review Patients' Medication Record Before Prescription Drugs Delivered 

against Respondents) 

48. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for 

violating title 16, California Code ofRegulations, section 1707.3, in that they dispensl')d 

prescriptions for dn1gs, without re:'iew of patients' medication records before each prescription 

drug was delivered. Such·a review would have revealed numerous "red flags," as set forth in 

paragraphs 30 through 40 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dispensing Controlled Substances witb Variations from Prescriptions against 

Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 

. 49. ·Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code section 430l(o) for violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1716, in 

that they dispensed controlled substances which de:'iated from the requirements of the 

prescriptions without the prior consent ofthe prescribers and dispensed controlled substances 

when the prescriptions were prescribed by Dr. M.S. but signed by another physician, as set forth 

in paragraphs 30 through 40,which arelncorporated herein by reference. 

'J'ENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Exercise or Implement Best Professional Judgment or Corresponding 


Responsibility when Dispensing Controlled Substances 


against Respondents James Gee Soong Changand Anh Phan) 


50. Respondents James Gee, Soong Chang and Anh Phan are subject to disciplinary 

action m~der Code section 4301(o ), for :'iolating Business and Professions Code section 4306.5(a) 

and (b), in that they failed to exercise or implement hls or her best professional judgment or 

corresponding responsibility when dispensing controlled substances, as set fo.rth in paragraphs 30 

through 40 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. . . 
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct against Respondents) 

51. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section4301 for 

unprofessional conduct in that they engaged in the activities described in paragraphs 30 through 

40 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

OTHER MATTERS 

52. Pursuant to Code section 4307, ifdiscipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit 

Numbers PHY 45771 issued to Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park 

Pharmacy ·and PHY 50066 issued to Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabt'illo 

Park Pharmacy, Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Phamtacy and 

Cabrillo Park Phamtacy shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer, director,. associate, or partner ofa licensee for five years ifPhamtacy Permit 

Numbers PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit 

Numbers PHY 45771and PHY 50066 are reinstated ~fthey are revoked. 

53. ·Pursuant to ~ode section 4307, if disciplineis imposed on Pharruaey Permit 

Ntunbers PHY 45771issued to Oee' s Healthcare Pbam1acy, Inc:, doing business as Yorba Park 

Phapnacy and PHY 50066 issued to Gee's Healthcare Pbamtacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo 

Park Phamtacy while James Ying-Ming Gee has been an officer and owner and had knowledge 

of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the licensee was disciplined, James Ying-

Mlng Gee shall be prohibited from serving !!Sa manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 

director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years ifPhamtacy Permit Numbers PHY 

45771 and PHY 50066 are placed on probation or until Phamtacy Permit Numbers PHY 45771 

and PHY 50066 are reinstated ifthey are revoked. 

54. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacist License 

No. RPH 44796 issued to James Ying-Ming Gee, James Ying-Ming Gee shall be prohibited from 

serving as a manager, administrator, owner, membar, officer, director, associate, or partner of a 

licensee foi: five years ifPharmacist License Number RPH 44796 is placed on probation or until 

Phamtacist License Number RPH 44796 is reinstated if it is revoked. 
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i 

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

55. To determine the degree ofdiscipline,· if'any, to be imposed on Respondents, 

Complainant alleges; 

a. On February 22, 2012, the l:loard issued Citation number CI 2011 49857 

against Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy for violating Business and Professions Code section 

4126.5(a)(4) for improperly f,Urnishlng drugs to a wholesaler. The Boatd issued afine which 

Respondent paid. 

b. On February 23, 2012, the Boatd issued a Letter of Admonishment to 

Respondent James Gee for violating Business and Professions Code section 4126.S{a,)(4) for 
-" . 

improperly furnishing drugs to a wholesaier. 

c. On MarchiO, 199.9, th!!Board issued Citation Number Cl 199614411 against 

Soong Chang; forviolatlng title 16, Califoruia Code of ~egulations, section 1707.'Hor failing to 

provid<J oral consultation to a patient. The Boll:rd is~neda fine which Respondent paid. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein aileged, 

and that :l:bllow'ing th<J hearing, the Board ofl'hermaoy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking Or suspendln!ii Pharnmcy Permit Number PRY 45771, issued to Gee's 

Healtheatii Phartnaoy, Inc., doing business as Yotba Park Pharlllitcy; 

2. Revoking or 5uspendingPharmacy PerrnitNumbet PH¥ $0066, issued to Gee's 

B:ealthoare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy; , 
' 3. Revoking or suspending Pharnmeist License Number RPH 44'796; issued to James 

Ying-M!ng Gee~ 

4, Revoking orsuspending Pharmacist Li~ense Number RPH 45540, issued to Soong 

OK Chang;, 

5. Revoking or suspen.dingPhll1'1J:l.Mist.LicenS<J Number RPH42197,issned to Aug 

NgooPhan; 

6. Pro~biting Gee's Healthcate Phartnacy, Inc., doing business lUI CabriUo Park 

Pharmacy and Yorba Park Pharmacy from serving as a manager, adroini~tratar, owner1 membet1 
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officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years ifPharmacy Permit Numbers 

PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are placed on probation or nntil Pharmacy Permit Numbers PHY 

45771 and PHY 50066 are reinstated if Pharmacy Permit Numbers 45771 and 5006 issued to 

Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc. doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and Yorba Park 

Pharmacy are revoked; 

7, Prohibiting James Ying-Ming Gee from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacy Permit 

Numbers PHY 45771 and PHY 50066 are placed on probation or tmtil Pharmacy Permit 

Numbers PHY 45771 and. PHY 50066 are reinstated ifPharmacy Permit Numbers 45771 and 

5006 issued to Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc. doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and 

Yorba Park Pharmacy are revoked; 

8. Prohibiting James Ylng-Ming Gee from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a lice~ee for five years ifPharmacist License 

Number RPH 44796 is placed on probation or until Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796 is 

reinstated ifPharmacist License Number RPH 44796 issued to James Ying-Ming Gee is 

revoked; 

'9, Ordering Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park 

Pharmacy, Ordering Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Yorba Park Pharmacy 

James Ying-Ming Gee, Soong OK Chang and Anh Ngoc Phan to pay the Board ofPharmacy the 

reasonable costa of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

10. Taking such other and further action as dcemed.necessary and proper.· 

u-

Executive tcer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DESIREE I. KELLOGG 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 126461 

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 645-2996 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

GEE'S HEALTHCARE PHARMACY, INC.,
DBA CABRILLO PARK PHARMACY 
2212 East 4th Street #102 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 50066 

SOONG OK CHANG 
6901 East Rutgers Drive 
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 45540 

JAMES YING-MING GEE 
220 Tall Oak 
Irvine, CA 92603 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 44796 

Respondents. 

Case No. 4981 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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2. On or about September 1, 2009, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Pe1mit 

Number PHY 50066 to Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park 

Pharmacy (Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 1, 2015, 

unless renewed. 

3. On or about August 14, 1992, the Board ofPhannacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 45540 to Soong OK Chang (Respondent Soong Chang.) The Pharmacist License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

September 30, 2015, unless renewed. 

'4. On or about August 26, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License. 

Number RPH 44796 to James Ying-Ming Gee (Respondent James Gee.) The Pharmacist License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

April30, 2015, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

6. Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforce both 

the Pharmacy Law [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances 

Act [Health &_Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.]. 

7. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be 

suspended or revoked. 

8. Section 4300.1 of the Code states: 

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license 
by operation oflaw or by order or decision of the board or a court oflaw, the 
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a 
licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render 
a decision suspending or revoking the license. 
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STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

9. Section 4081 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous 
drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to 
inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least 
three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every 
manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer, 
physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, 
or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, 
permit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 
1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 
16000) of Division 9 ofthe Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock 
of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or veterinary 
food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the 
pharmacist-in-charge or representative-in~charge, for maintaining the records and 
inventory described in this section. 

10. Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

(j) The violation of any ofthe statutes ofthis state, or any other state, or ofthe 
United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs .... 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter 
or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, 
including regulations established by the board or any other state or federal regulatory 
agency. 

11. Section 4113(c) ofthe Code states: 

The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance 
with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmacy. 

12. Section 4306.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

Unprofessional conduct for a pharmacist may include any of the following: 
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Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriate exercise of 
his or her education, training, or experience as a pharmacist, whether or not the act 
or omission arises in the course of the practice of pharmacy or the ownership, 
management, administration, or operation of a pharmacy or other entity licensed by 
the board. 

Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to consult 

appropriate patient, prescription, and other records pertaining to the performance of 

any pharmacy function. 


13. Health and Safety Code section 11 153(a) states: 

A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate 
medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her 
professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of 
controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding 
responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. Except as 
authorized by this division, the following are not legal prescriptions: (1) an order 
purporting to be a prescription which is issued not in the usual course of 
professional treatment or in legitimate and authorized research; or (2) an order for an 
addict or habitual user of controlled substances, which is issued not in the course of 
professional treatment or as part of an authorized narcotic treatment program, for the 
purpose of providing the user with controlled substances, sufficient to keep him or 
her comfortable by maintaining customary use. 

14. Section 1707.3 oftitle 16, California Code ofRegulations states: 

, Prior to consultation as set forth in section 1707.2, a pharmacist shall review a 

patient's drug therapy and medication record before each prescription drug is 

delivered. The review shall include screening for severe potential drug therapy 

problems. 


15. Section 1714(b) oftitle 16, California Code of Regulations states: 

Each pharmacy licensed by the board shall maintain its facilities, space, fixtures, 
and equipment so that drugs are safely and properly prepared, maintained, secured 
and distributed. The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unobstructed area to 
accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy. · 

16. Section 1715.6 of title 16, California Code of Regulations states: 

The owner shall report to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any 

loss of the controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths. 


17. Section 1716 of title 16, California Code of Regulations states: 

Pharmacists shall not deviate from the requirements of a prescription except 

upon the prior consent of the prescriber or to select the drug product in accordance · 

with Section 4073 of the Business and Professions Code. 


Nothing in this regulation is intended to prohibit a pharmacist from exercising 
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commonly accepted pharmaceutical practice in the compounding or dispensing of a 
prescription. 

18. Section 1718 of title 16, California Code of Regulations states: 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4081 and 4332 ofthe Business and 
Professions Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all 
dangerous drugs handled by every licensee enumerated in Section 4081 and 4332. 

The controlled substances inventories required by Title 21, CFR, Section 1304 
shall be available for inspection upon request for at least three years. 

19. Section 1761 of title 16, California Code of Regulations states: 

(a) No pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which contains 
any significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration. 
Upon receipt of any such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to 
obtain the information needed to validate the prescription. 

(b) Even after conferring with the prescriber, a pharmacist shall not compound 
or dispense a controlled substance prescription where the pharmacist knows or has 
objective reason to know that said prescription was not issued for a legitimate 
medical purpose. 

COST RECOVERY 

20. Section 125.3 ofthe Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

DRUGS 

21. Dilaudid is the brand name for hydromorphine, a Schedule II controlled substance 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11 054(b )(J) and a dangerous .drug pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

22. Norco is the brand name for hydrocodone/acetaminophen, a Schedule III controlled 

substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056(e)(5) and a dangerous drug pursuant 

to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

23. Opana is the brand name for oxymorphone hydrochloride, a Schedule II controlled 

substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11054(b)(N) and a dangerous drug pursuant 

to Business and Professions Code section 4022. 
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24. Oxycodone is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code 

section 11 054(b )(M) and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

4022. 

25. Xanax is the brand name for alprazolam, a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant 

to Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(1) and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 4022. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

26. From September 1, 2009 through the present, Respondent James Gee was the 

Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy. From September 2012 through 

January 2013, Respondent Soong Chang was a staff pharmacist at Respondent Cabrillo Park 

Pharmacy. 

27. Respondents filled prescriptions for controlled substances which were written by Dr. 

M.S. from September 24, 2012 through January 11, 2013. Dr. M.S.'s address was listed on the 

prescriptions filled by Respondents as being 53 miles aw~y from Respondent Cabrillo Park 

Pharmacy. Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy was an average of 65 miles (one way) from the 

patients' addresses listed on prescriptions written by Dr. M.S. who had a general practice with a 

secondary practice in pediatrics and did not specialize in pain management. Patients paid for the 

controlled substance prescriptions in cash at Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and did not seek 

reimbursement from an insurance company or government agency. 

28. Dr. M.S.'s prescriptions for controlled substances were written in an identical fashion 

for multiple patients as follows: (1) hydrocodone/APAP 10/325, with directions to take 1-2 tablets 

three times a day in a quantity of 90-1 00; (2) alprazolam 2 mg with directions to take 1 tablet 

three times a day in a quantity of 90; and (3) oxycodone 30mg with directions to take 1 tablet 

three times a day in a quantity of 90. Certain prescriptions filled by Respondents were not signed 

by Dr. M.S. and other prescriptions were filled by Respondents even though they were signed by a 

physician who was not the prescribing physician. 

29. Additionally, drivers picked up the controlled substances for multiple patients from 

Respondents, rather than the patients themselves picking up their prescriptions. Respondents did 
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not possess written authorization allowing those drivers to pick up the controlled substance 

prescriptions for multiple patients. To facilitate the drug transactions with the drivers, 

Respondents kept envelopes which contained prescriptions for controlled substances to be filled, 

next to the cash register. Respondents telephoned the drivers to initiate a pick up when they had 

filled all the multiple prescriptions for controlled substances. In that same drawer, Respondents 

kept a pricing sheet for controlled substances and the telephone numbers of the drivers to further 

facilitate these drug transactions with the drivers. 

30. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee placed orders for suspiciously 

large amounts of controlled substances with their drug wholesaler. Notwithstanding those orders, 

Respondents did not dispense all the prescriptions for controlled substances in a timely manner as 

prescribed, because they sought to avoid charges that they were excessively prescribing controlled 

substances from the Drug Enforcement Administration and the Board. 

31. Respondents did not follow proper procedures for verifying if a prescription for a 

controlled substance was written for a legitimate medical purpose. Indeed, Respondents . 

dispensed prescriptions to patients who had lost their wallets or social security cards and had been 

victims of identity theft. And, Respondent's furnishings of controlled substances was higher than 

neighboring pharmacies during the same time frame. 

32. Respondents also had discrepancies in their drug inventory. From June 2012 through 

January 2013, Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee suffered the following losses 

of controlled substances: 734 tablets of hydrocodone/ AP AP 1 Omg/325mg and 20 tablets of 

hydromorphone 4mg. They did not report those losses to the Board. 

33. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee's inventory contained overages 

of 165 tablets of alprazolam 2mg and 152 tablets of oxycodone 30mg. Therefore, they did not 

maintain complete records of acquisition for those controlled substances. 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Current Inventory of Controlled Substance against Respondents 

Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 

34. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code section 4301 (o), for violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1718, 

in that they did not maintain a current inventory of controlled substances, alprazolam, oxycodone, 

hydrocodone/ AP AP and hydromorphone, and suffered losses in their inventory of 

hydrocodone/ AP AP and hydromorphone, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 3 3 above, which 

are incorporated herein by reference. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Report Drug Losses against Respondents 


Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 


35. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code section 4301(o), for violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1715.6, 

in that they did not report the losses of controlled substances, hydrocodone/ APAP and 

hydromorphone to the Board, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 33 above, which are 

incorporated herein by reference. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Provide Adequate Security for Controlled Substance 


against Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 


36. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code section 4301(o), for violating title 16, California Code ofRegulations, section 

1714(b), in that they did not provide adequate security for controlled substances, 

hydrocodone/ AP AP and hydromorphone, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 3 3 above, which 

are incorporated herein by reference. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Records of Acquisition) 

37.. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code sections 4301(o), for violating Code section 4081 (a), in that they failed to maintain all 

the records of acquisition for the controlled substances, alprazolam 2mg and oxycodone 30mg, as 

set forth in paragraphs 26 through 33, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failing to Comply with Corresponding Responsibility 


for Legitimate Controlled Substance Prescriptions against Respondents) 


38. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301G), for 

violating Health and Safety Code section 11153(a), in that they failed to comply with their 

corresponding responsibility to ensure that controlled substances were dispensed for a legitimate 

medical purpose when Respondents furnished prescriptions for controlled substances even though 

"red flags" were present, indicating those prescriptions were not issued for a legitimate medical 

purpose, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 33 above, which are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Dispensing Controlled Substance Prescriptions with Significant Errors, Omissions, 


Irregularities, Uncertainties, Ambiguities or Alterations against Respondents) 


39. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for 

violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections 1761(a) and (b) in that they dispensed 

prescriptions for controlled substances, which contained significant errors, omissions, 

irregularities, uncertainties, ambiguities or alterations, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 33 

above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Review Patients' Medication Record Before Prescription Drugs Delivered 


against Respondents) 


40. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for 

violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1707.3, in that they dispensed 

prescriptions for drugs, without review of patients' medication records before each prescription 

drug was delivered. Such a review would have revealed numerous "red flags," as set forth in 

paragraphs 26 through 33 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Dispensing Controlled Substances with Variations from Prescriptions against 


Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee) 


41. Respondents Cabrillo Park Pharmacy and James Gee are subject to disciplinary action 

under Code section 4301 (o) for violating title 16; California Code of Regulations, section 1716, in 

that they dispensed controlled substances which deviated from the requirements of the 

prescriptions without the prior consent of the prescribers and dispensed controlled substances 

when the prescriptions were prescribed by Dr. M.S. but signed by another physician, as set forth 

in paragraphs 26 through 3 3, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Exercise or Implement Best Professional Judgment or Corresponding 


Responsibility when Dispensing Controlled Substances 


against Respondents James Gee and Soong Chang) 


42. Respondents James Gee and Soong Chang are subject to disciplinary action under 

Code section 4301 (o), for violating Business and Professions Code section 4306.5(a) and (b), in 

that they failed to exercise or implement his or her best professional judgment or corresponding 

responsibility when dispensing controlled substances, as set forth in paragraphs 26 through 33 

above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unprofessional Conduct against Respondents James Gee and Soong Chang) 


43. Respondents James Gee and Soong Chang are subject to disciplinary action under 

Code section 4301 for unprofessional conduct in that they engaged in the activities described in 

paragraphs 26 through 33 above, which are incorporated herein by reference. 

DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS 

44. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents, 

Complainant alleges: 

a. On February 22, 2012, the Board issued Citation number CI 2011 49857 against 

Respondent Cabrillo Park Pharmacy for violating Business and Professions Code section 

4126.5(a)(4) for improperly furnishing drugs to a wholesaler. The Board issued a fine which 

Respondent paid. 

b. On February 23, 2012, the Board issued a Letter of Admonishment to 

Respondent James Gee for violating Business and Professions Code section 4126.5(a)(4) for 

improperly furnishing drugs to a wholesaler. 

c. On March 10, 1999, the Board issued Citation Number CI 1996 14411 against 

Soong Chang for violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1707.2 for failing to 

provide oral consultation to a patient. The Board issued a fine which Respondent paid. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 50066, issued to Gee's 

Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 45540, issued to Soong 

OK Chang; 

3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 44796, issued to James 

Ying-Ming Gee; 
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4. Ordering Gee's Healthcare Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Cabrillo Park Pharmacy, 

Soong OK Chang and James Ying-Ming Gee to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs 

of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 

SD2013706220 
70817499.doc 

__((!)-+~___,~,_,_0_/..._~--
1 , 

Executi fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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